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I ·t'· , 

Complainant, 

vs. case No. '6439' 
, , 

.: THE, PACIFIC l'ELEPHONEAND TELEGRAPH 
COMPANY, a corporation, 

Defendant., 

Milton L. Mos1:~ for complainant. 
Lawler, Felix & Hall" by A. J. 'Krap¥man, Jr., 

for The Pacific !elephone and elegraph 
Company, defendant. 

Roger Arnebergh" Ci1:y Attorney, by samual c. 
Palmer, III, for the Los Angeles Police 
Department, intervenor. 

OPINION -------

By the' complaint herein filed with the Commission on 
... 

MArch 23, 1960, James R.. Brownlow requests an order that The 

Pacific Telephone and Telegraph Company be ordered-to restore tele-
, 

pbone service, to his place of business at 166, North Main Street', Los 
'. 

Angeles, California. 

By Decision No. 59874, dated April 5, 1960, in case 

No. 6439, this Commission ordered that the defendant install 

temporary service to the complainant at said address pendil.'lg'a ·hear­

:1ng on· the complaint. 

00' April 7, 1960, the telephone company filed an answer,. 

:the principal allegation of which was that the telephone cOmpany 

',pursuant to Decision No., 41415, dated April 6, 1948, in case No.4930 

" ' , , 
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(47 Cal. P.U.C. $53), on or about Feb:'UJ.lry 18, 1960, had reasonable 

cause to believe ,that the telephone service :furo.ished to James R. 

, Brownlow at 166 North ¥Jain Street, Los Angeles, California, under 

number MAdisOD 8-7014, was being or was to be used as arz irzstrumer1-

tality directly 0:, indirectly to violate or to aid ar:d abet the 

, violation of the law, and that haV-=-..ngsuch reasonable cause th~ 

defendant was re~red to disconnect the service pursuant to thi$ 

Commission's Decision No. 41415, supra. 

A public hearing on the compkint was held in Los Angeles 

on YAy 6, 1960 ,'before Examiner Kent C .. Rogers .. 

Tbe complainant testified that he has a gift sho~" at 

166 North YJ.S.i4l Street, Los Angeles, california; tbathe has "been 

in business at thae locatiol:,! for two years; that: he !las bad no prior 

arrest; that on February 11,. 1960, at about 1:30 p.m., he .ane his 
I 

sister, Ethel Jensen, were in the shop; that the telephone =&:lg 
" ' 

and she' answered the telephone; that he had' no knowledge of what 

the conversation was; that there has been no bookmaking on the 

premises or illegal use of the telephone; that he receives orders 

from his customers over the telephone; that on February 11, 1960, 

the police came in. and arrested his sister. 

Exhibit No .. 1 is a leeter dated Feoruary 17) 1960, from 

the Commander of the'Administr4tive Vice Division of the Los 

Angeles Police Department to the defendant advising' the defend:l.nt 
0, 

that on February 11, 1960,. complainant' s telephone u:cder number 

MAdison 0-7014, at the Civic Center Gift Shop" 166 North lwf..3in 

Street, Los Angeles, california, was being used for the purposes 
" 

of disseminating horse ~acing information which was being used in 
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eonnectiouwith boo~king in violation of Section 3.37a. of the PeDal 

Code; that the telephone had been removed; and requesting that the 

" defendant discoonect the service. It was stipulated that this 

letter, ·Exhibit No.1, wa.s received by the telephone compcy: on 

February 18, 1960; that a central office disconnection was effected 

pursuant thereto on February 25, 1960; and that the service was recon-

nected pursuant to Decision No. 59~74, supra, on April, 77 1960. The 

position of the telephone' company was that it bad acted with 

reasonable cause a.s that. te:m is used l.n Deeision NO'. 4141S, supra, 

in discounectitlg the telephone service inasn:uchas it had received 

the letter designated as Exhibit No·. 1. 

A police officer connected with the Central Vice Detai~ of the 

Los Angeles Police ])eparanent testified. that on February 11,1960, he 

saw a male, who was reading. the racing section of the' daily paper, 

write the Dames of horses aodwagers on paper 'and telephone com­

plainant's telephone number MAdison 8·-7014; that the police off:i.cer 

took the paper with the wagers from the male, and determined that 

the telephone number called was the Xlumber of the complaitlant f S gift 

shop; that the witness then called the eompl.a.:!.tlant' s telephone 

number and placed horse race bets over the telephone wieh a fet:ale 

who answered the telephone; that the officers then entered the com­

plainant' splacc of business .and fcnmd the complainant "s sister by 
, 

the telephone; that she tbrewa piece of paper on the floor which 

showed the record of the bet callee: in by the witness over the; 

telephone; that on the premises were racing forms, the National , . 

Daily Reporter scratch sheet and a non-professional ~ of. bctti~g 
I ' 

marker; that the officers asked' the sister how long she hae been 
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taking bets and the sister said she die not ~ke action for 

anyODe but for her friends and that she did t:his when she wa.s going 

to th~ horse race track. 
, I 

!'he officer; further testificG. that wh3 .. 1e 
I 

I he and the other officer were in the premises, the telephone rang 'I 

I 

0'0 t';olo occasions. 

After full coosideratioo'o£ this record we DOW find 

~bat the telephone co~any's action was based upon reasonable cause 

as tha.t ~e:m i~ used in Det!ision N6~' 41415~ supr~. We further 

find that' tl'le evidence shott1's that the comploainant' s telephone 

wes ~sed fo~ illegal purposes, to-wit, the receiving of horse 

raee bets, and that tberefore the telephone service ~bould be 

disconnected. 

O'R D E R ~ __ WIIIIII-'" 

:he complaint of James R. Brownlow against lae Pacific 

Telephone and TelegraPh: Company, a corporation, bavixlg been filed, 

a public h~~inghaving been held thereon, the Commission being felly 

advised ,in the p:::-emises and basing its decision upon the evidence of 

record, 

IT IS ORDERED thet the complaint for restoration of tele­

phone service. be denied and that the'tem,orary inter:tm relief 'granted 

by Dp-cision No. 59874, elated Apri.l 5) 1950) in case No. 6439, 

be and~he same hereby is vacated and set asi~e.,· 

IT !S FURTHER; ORDERED that upon the expiration of, fifteen 

dc.ys after the effective' date of th:i.s order the' complaina:c.t herei'D 

:nay apply to the defencia::t for telephone service and)' if such, 
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application is filed~ defendant shall restore telephone service t~ 

the complainant at his place of business at 166 North Main Street, 

Los Angeles, California, such installation being subject to all 

duly author1zeC rules ane regul~tioDs of the telephone company and to 

the -existing applicable law. 

-The effective date of this order shall be five days after 

the c:late hereof .. 

Dated at ______________ ~~------------~,Californi.a., 

:Ms~c1~~~,:z~~~b~/ _____ ~of~ __ ~~~~------~~--~ 

• ',., ~ ~. ',_ I'. 

_ comm:tsslO1lers 


